

RESOLUTION NO 094-2020

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

CERTIFYING THE ADDENDUM TO THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE MISSOURI FLAT AREA MASTER CIRCULATION AND FUNDING PLAN FOR EL DORADO COUNTY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS OF FACT

WHEREAS, on December 15, 1998, the Board of Supervisors certified the Environmental Impact Report (SCH 97092074) for the Missouri Flat Area Master Circulation and Funding Plan (1998 Final EIR), subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adopted the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program in compliance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15097(a); and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, the Board of Supervisors considered the Missouri Flat Area Master Circulation and Financing Plan (MC&FP) Phase II (the "Project"), which would, among other things, amend the proposed roadway improvements to be funded by the Project, and revise the Public Facilities Financing Plan; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, the Board of Supervisors received substantial evidence that, although the Project necessitates some changes or additions to the previously certified EIR, none of the conditions described in CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 have occurred and, thus, a subsequent or supplemental EIR is not required. More specifically, the Project would not result in one or more significant effects beyond those discussed in the 1998 Final EIR or result in a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects disclosed in the 1998 Final EIR and no changes to the mitigation measures or alternatives contained in the 1998 Final EIR are necessary or being proposed that could trigger additional review regarding such measures. Moreover, the changes in the Project are limited to funding and the Addendum does not provide for any approval resulting in physical changes to the environment. Instead, the future projects for which funding is addressed in the MC&FP Phase II were already or will be subject to environmental review in independent CEQA documents for each project.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado have received, reviewed, and considered the entire record, relating to the Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR and finds as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines, the County has determined that the Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR (attached hereto) is appropriate to document changes or additions that have been proposed to the 1998 MC&FP, including the MC&FP Phase II Program project list, since the 1998 Final EIR was originally prepared and certified. The County has reviewed and considered the information contained in the Addendum in its consideration of the 1998 Final EIR and finds that the preparation of a subsequent EIR or supplemental EIR is not necessary as none of the changes or revisions will result in physical changes to the environment or would result in significant new or substantially more severe environmental impacts, consistent with CEQA Section 21166 and State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15162, 15163, 15164, and 15168; and
- 2. The Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR, subject to the CEQA Findings and Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adopted Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan in compliance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15097(a) is appropriate and no additional information or documentation is necessary or required; and

3. Pursuant to Section 15090 of the CEQA Guidelines, the Board of Supervisors hereby certifies that: a) the Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR has been completed in compliance with CEQA; b) the Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR was presented to the Board of Supervisors, and the Board reviewed and considered the information contained in the Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR prior to approving the Project; and c) the Addendum to the 1998 Final EIR reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado.

•	d of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of 2020, by the following vote of said Board:
said Board, field theday of	2020, by the following vote of said Board.
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors